Telekom Malaysia Berhad
Twenty Eighteen IAR

Financial Statements

51.	 IMPACT FROM CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

B.	 MFRS 9 (continued)

(d)	 Impairment (continued)

(iii)	 Expected credit loss on Non-trade receivables and receivables from subsidiaries

For receivables due from related companies within the Group, an ECL model is made applicable which involves a three-stage approach
whereby financial assets move through the three stages as their credit quality changes. The stages dictate how an entity measures
impairment losses and applies the effective interest rate method.

The following table reconciles the closing loss allowance on Non-Trade Receivables and receivables due from related companies with
the Group for the Company, measured in accordance with MFRS 139 incurred loss model as at 31 December to the opening loss
allowance measured in accordance with the MFRS 9 ECL model at 1 January 2018:

The Group

Other
receivables

RM
Total

RM

Loss Allowance
As previously reported at 31 December 2017 48.4 48.4
Impacts of adoption of MFRS 9 – –

As restated at 1 January 2018 48.4 48.4

The Company

Amount
due from

subsidiaries
RM

Other
receivables

RM
Total

RM

Loss Allowance
As previously reported at 31 December 2017 11.0 108.2 119.2
Impacts of adoption of MFRS 9 621.0 97.4 718.4

As restated at 1 January 2018 632.0 205.6 837.6

Notes to the
Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2018

All amounts are in million unless otherwise stated

168

Financial Statements

Telekom Malaysia Berhad
Twenty Eighteen IAR

52.	 LIST OF SUBSIDIARIES AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018

The subsidiaries are as follows:

Name of Company

Group’s
Effective Interest

Paid-up
Capital

Principal Activities
2018

%
2017

%
2018

Million
2017

Million

Fiberail Sdn Bhd 54 54 RM15.8 RM15.8 Provision of network connectivity and bandwidth services in
Malaysia and project management services in relation to
telecommunications

Fibrecomm Network (M) Sdn Bhd 51 51 RM75.0 RM75.0 Provision of fibre optic transmission network services